3.0% for 2025/26;
and then 2.5% pa.

3.5% for 2023/24,
3.5% for 2024/25,
3.0% for 2025/26;
and then 2.5% pa

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Profit and loss impact
Service cost  1,951  2,036
Interest cost  14,832  14,116
Defined benefit cost recognised in profit and loss  16,783  16,152

Gain/(loss) recognised in Other Comprehensive Income
Actuarial gain/(loss)  (5,222)  1,674

70 Hydro Tasmania Annual Report 2024

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

20. Retirement benefits fund provision (continued)
Sensitivity analysis:

The defined benefit obligation as at 30 June 2024 under several scenarios is presented below.

Scenario A and B relate to discount rate sensitivity. Scenario C and D relate to expected pension increase rate sensitivity.

Scenario A: 1.0% pa lower discount rate assumption

Scenario B: 1.0% pa higher discount rate assumption

Scenario C: 1.0% pa lower expected pension increase rate assumption

Scenario D: 1.0% pa higher expected pension increase rate assumption

Base Case

Scenario A
-1.0% pa

discount rate

Scenario B
+1.0% pa

discount rate

Scenario C
-1.0% pa

increase rate

Scenario D
+1.0% pa

increase rate

Discount rate %  5.55  4.55  6.55  5.55  5.55
Pension increase rate %  2.50  2.50  2.50  1.50  3.50
Defined benefit obligation (A$’000s)  342,176  378,323  311,901  317,209  371,395

The defined benefit obligation has been recalculated by changing the assumptions as outlined above, whilst retaining all other assumptions.

We are not aware of any asset and liability matching strategies adopted by the fund.

The Group contributes a percentage of each lump sum or pension benefit payment. This percentage may be amended by the Minister on the advice
of the Actuary.

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation for the Group is 10.9 years.

2025
$’000

Expected employer contributions  18,974

71Hydro Tasmania Annual Report 2024

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

[…]

revenue was also exposed to fluctuations in the Victorian market price to the extent of electricity flows over Basslink. The Group is also exposed
to fluctuations in electricity market prices in all NEM regions in relation to its retail operation in Victoria and other NEM regions. Exposure to
these fluctuations in market price is managed through the use of derivative contracts executed in all regions of the NEM in accordance with Board
approved policy. Contract volumes for many of the Group’s current Tasmanian forward contracts are determined by the actual load consumed in the
contract period.

The Group manages electricity trading risk using an earnings at risk approach combined with an asset backed trading model.

74 Hydro Tasmania Annual Report 2024

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

21. Financial instruments disclosures (continued)
(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)
The Group assesses its electricity price risk exposure through sensitivity analysis. The following table shows the effect on the Statement of Financial
Performance of a feasible movement (10%) in forecast electricity prices.

2024 2023

CONSOLIDATED PARENT CONSOLIDATED PARENT

Income
$’000

Equity
$’000

Income
$’000

Equity
$’000

Income
$’000

Equity
$’000

Income
$’000

Equity
$’000

Increase/(decrease)
Electricity forward price +10%
Basslink net liability  6,140  -  6,140  -  10,803  -  10,803  -
Energy derivative -
economic hedges net liability  (1,920)  -  (1,920)  -  6,692  -  6,692  -
Energy derivative -
cash flow hedges net liability  (2,406)  (93,371)  (2,406)  (93,371)  3,154 (141,218)  3,154 (141,218)

Electricity forward price -10%
Basslink net liability  (6,140)  -  (6,140)  -  (10,803)  -  (10,803)  -
Energy derivative -
 economic hedges net liability  1,914  -  1,914  -  (5,753)  -  (5,753)  -
Energy derivative -
cash flow hedges net liability  (1,571)  102,804  (1,571)  102,804  5,507  132,951  5,507  132,951

The NSA was executed on 20 October 2022. The sensitivity of the fair value of the NSA to energy price movements has been based on adjustments
to forecast price differences between the Tasmanian and Victorian regions. The sensitivity of the fair value of energy price derivatives to energy price
movements has been determined by adjusting the forecast prices for the Tasmanian and mainland regions.

The forecast price methodology is based on published three-year NEM electricity price curves. These prices are determined by market assessment
of the many variables that may influence future prices including pending regulation and legislation. The price curves have been validated by

[…]

The Government Guarantee Fee rate varied from 0.52% to 1.90% for this financial year (2023: 0.52% to 0.89%). The Group designates specific
interest rate swaps in cash flow hedge relationships. Refer to note 21(a) for further details.

75Hydro Tasmania Annual Report 2024

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

21. Financial instruments disclosures (continued)
(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)
Basslink

The NSA between Hydro Tasmania and Basslink Pty Ltd (BPL) commenced on 20 October 2022 for a term up to 30 June 2025, with options to extend.

The NSA includes rights and obligations for both parties with respect to the operation of Basslink including an obligation on Hydro Tasmania to pay the
Facility Fee to BPL. This agreement is a financial asset and financial liability whereby Hydro Tasmania is committed to make payments to BPL over the
term of the contract should BPL meet its obligations to keep Basslink available in exchange for the right to receive Inter Regional Revenues (IRRs).

Interest Rates
The Group assesses its interest rate risk exposure through sensitivity analysis. The following table shows the effect on the Statement of Financial
Performance of a movement of 1 basis point (bps) in forecast interest rates.

2024 2023

CONSOLIDATED PARENT CONSOLIDATED PARENT

Income
$’000

Equity
$’000

Income
$’000

Equity
$’000

Income
$’000

Equity
$’000

Income
$’000

Equity
$’000

Increase/(decrease)
Forward interest rates +1 bps
Financial assets  241  -  241  -  287  -  287  -
Financial liabilities  (493)  200  (493)  200  (588)  233  (588)  233

Forward interest rates -1 bps
Financial assets  (241)  -  (241)  -  (287)  -  (287)  -
Financial liabilities  493  (200)  493  (200)  588  (233)  588  (233)

The sensitivity of the fair value of financial assets and liabilities to interest rates has been determined by adjusting closing published forward market
rates. The impact on the fair value of financial instruments is calculated using standard Australian treasury valuation formulae.

The weighted average cost of debt for 2024 for both the parent and consolidated entities is 4.02% (2023: 3.88%). This incorporates both loans and
interest rate swaps as at the reporting date and also includes the average government guarantee fee of 0.85% (2023: 0.77%).

76 Hydro Tasmania Annual Report 2024

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

[…]

The Group has entered into derivative contracts in the electricity market to manage its exposure to market price risks and has developed a model
to value these contracts. To the extent that each contract incorporates special term, load or other conditions, the price at commencement of the
contract will be at a discount from the spot price at that time. Fair value at balance date has been calculated as the present value of the difference
between the projected market price and each contract price, adjusting for any inception day one fair value gains/losses. Projected market price is
based on an in-house long term price curve.

The financial instruments above are valued using non-market unobservable inputs, the following table details the nature and sensitivities of
those inputs.

The relationship of unobservable inputs to the fair value of energy price derivatives is as follows:

• The lower the electricity price, the smaller the fair value liability of energy price derivatives.

Description

Fair value at
end of year

$’000 Valuation technique Unobservable input
Range (weighted

average)
Valuation change

$’000

Energy price derivatives -
economic hedges

 (33,576) Discounted cash flow Long term flat
electricity price

-10% to +10% 1,914 to (1,920)

Energy price derivatives -
cash flow hedges

 (125,043) Discounted cash flow Long term flat
electricity price

-10% to +10% 97,349 to (95,777)

Basslink financial liability  (5,827) Discounted cash flow Weighted average
cost of capital

10% to 11.43%
(10.72%)

(38) to 38

Average Victorian
price spread

-10% to +10% (6,140) to 6,140

Long term average
annual generation
(GWh)

8,600 to 9,200
(8,900)

(9,391) to 9,391

82 Hydro Tasmania Annual Report 2024

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

22. Commitments for expenditure
CONSOLIDATED PARENT

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

(a) Capital expenditure commitments
Not later than one year  149,870  67,583  149,804  66,977
Later than one year but not later than two years  17,674  40,223  17,674  40,223
Later than two year but not later than five years  20,660  35,355  20,660  35,355
Later than five years  372  1,263  372  1,263

 188,576  144,424  188,510  143,818

23. Contingent assets and liabilities
Under the terms of ASIC Instrument [15-0576] and [15-0577], AETV Pty Ltd and Momentum Energy Pty Limited have been granted relief from the
requirement to prepare audited financial statements. The Group has entered into an approved deed of indemnity for the cross-guarantee of liabilities
with those controlled entities. The parties to the Deed are the Hydro-Electric Corporation, AETV Pty Ltd and Momentum Energy Pty Limited.

A consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income and retained profits, and a consolidated Statement of Financial Position, comprising the